

Case No. 20240290-SC

IN THE
UTAH SUPREME COURT

STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

SETH CLARK JOLLEY,
Defendant/Appellee,

T.T.,
Victim/Appellant.

Brief of Appellee State of Utah

PAUL CASSELL

Utah Appellate Project
S.J. Quinney College of Law
at the University of Utah
383 S. University St.
Salt Lake City, UT 84112
Telephone: (801) 585-5202
Email: pgcassell.law@gmail.com

Heidi Nestel (7948)
Utah Crime Victim's Legal Clinic
3335 South 900 East, Suite 200
Salt Lake City, UT 84106
Telephone: (801) 746-1204
heidi@utahvictimsclinic.org

Counsel for Appellant

HWA SUNG DOUCETTE (17786)

Assistant Solicitor General

SEAN D. REYES (7969)

Utah Attorney General

160 East 300 South, 6th Floor

P.O. Box 140854

Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0854

Telephone: (801) 366-0180

Email: hdoucette@agutah.gov

Counsel for Appellee State of Utah

CURRENT AND FORMER PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Summary of relevant facts	3
B. Summary of proceedings and disposition of the court	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
The district court erroneously allowed Jolley to compel T.T. to testify at the rape shield hearing.	9
A. Allowing Jolley to question T.T. at a rape shield hearing directly conflicts with this Court’s precedent.....	10
B. The district court should have quashed the subpoena because compliance is unreasonable.....	13
1. Rape shield hearings have a limited purpose – giving the victim a final opportunity to be heard before their sexual history is discussed in open court.....	14
2. Defendants’ constitutional rights are not violated by preventing victims’ testimony at rape shield hearings.....	16
3. Forcing victims to testify at rape shield hearings would violate their constitutional rights to be free from harassment and abuse and to be treated with fairness.	17
C. The district court erroneously ruled that T.T.’s testimony was necessary to determine admissibility.....	20

D. The district court erroneously determined that conducting a closed hearing was sufficient to protect T.T.'s constitutional and statutory victims' rights.21

CONCLUSION23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719 (1968)	16
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	16
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	16

STATE CASES

<i>State v. Blake</i> , 2002 UT 113, 63 P.3d 56	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Bravo</i> , 2015 UT App 17, 343 P.3d 306.....	11, 23
<i>State v. Casey</i> , 2002 UT 29, 44 P.3d 756	3
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 2009 UT App 252, 219 P.3d 631	15
<i>State v. Joyner</i> , 303 S.W.3d 54 (Ark. 2009).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 2020 UT 61, 474 P.3d 949.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Marks</i> , 2011 UT App 262, 262 P.3d 13.....	17
<i>State v. Phong Nguyen</i> , 2012 UT 80, 293 P.3d 236	3
<i>State v. Quinonez-Gaiton</i> , 2002 UT App 273, 54 P.3d 139.....	11, 12, 14
<i>State v. Stricklan</i> , 2020 UT 65, 477 P.3d 1251	20
<i>State v. Tarrats</i> , 2005 UT 50, 122 P.3d 581	10, 18
<i>State v. Timmerman</i> , 2009 UT 58, 218 P.3d 590	16, 23
<i>State v. Virgin</i> , 2006 UT 29, 137 P.3d 787	15

STATE STATUTES

Utah Code Ann. § 77-37-1 (West 2024).....	18
Utah Code Ann. § 77-38-2 (West 2024).....	18
Utah Const. art. I, § 12	13, 16, 18
Utah Const. art. I, § 13	17
Utah Const. art. I, § 28	14, 17, 23

STATE RULES

Utah R. Crim. P. 14.....	13, 16, 23
Utah R. Evid. 412	<i>passim</i>
